
LANE ESD BOARD MEETING
AGENDA

Tuesday, December 6, 2022

1. Call Regular Meeting To Order

Board Chair

2. Welcome

Guests attending the meeting will be introduced.

Board Chair

3. Public Participation

This is an opportunity for the audience to address the Board on topics either on, 
or not on, the agenda.  There will also be opportunities for the audience to 
comment on specific agenda items as the Board addresses them.

The Board will acknowledge receipt of public comment from staff person, Lake, 
related to policy or agency guidance.
  

Note regarding public comment:

Beginning with the COVID19 pandemic, Lane ESD Board of Directors meetings are streamed 
electronically.  All members of the public are allowed an opportunity to address the Board on 
topics either on, or not on, the agenda. Emails from community members who would like to 
comment on non-agenda items will be read into record at the designated time during 
the meeting.  Emails must contain the community member's name, address, and material that 
can be read within the three minute time limit. Public Comment received by 9:00 a.m. on the 
day of the meeting will be entered into the agenda.  Emails should be addressed to supt-
office@lesd.k12.or.us.

4. Agenda Review

Board Chair

5. Presentation:  Strategic Planning Update

School Improvement staff will provide aprogress report on their work with the 
Strategic Plan implementation.

Cassadie Ross, Ana Quintero-Arias

LANE EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICT BOARD MEETING
1200 Hwy 99 N Tuesday, December 6, 2022
Eugene, Oregon 97402 Regular Meeting: 6:00 PM

mailto:supt-office@lesd.k12.or.us
mailto:supt-office@lesd.k12.or.us
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/12AqW0PKZHxY00fedYceivMtH4BTkGUhYDxuV9DXN4-c/edit?usp=sharing


6. Action Items

Board Chair

A.  Consent Agenda

The Lane ESD Board of Directors has agreed to implement a consent 
agenda.  All items in the consent agenda are adopted by a single motion 
unless a member of the Board or the Superintendent requests that such item 
be removed from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.  

Generally, consent agenda items are matters which members of the Board 
agree are routine in nature and should be acted upon in one motion to 
conserve time and to enable the Board to focus on the other matters on the 
agenda.  

Back-up materials for consent agenda items are included in the agenda 
packet as needed.  Minutes of this meeting will reflect action on each item.  

If any board member wishes to withdraw any consent group item, it will be 
moved to the appropriate section of the agenda.   

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of Lane ESD adopts the 
consent group as submitted and listed below.
  

1. Human Resource Report, dated December 1, 2022

Board Chair

Hrrpt 12-1-2022

B. Accept Financial Report

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of Lane ESD accepts the 
Financial Report for November 2022.

Board Chair

11-30-22 Board report - ESD

C. Grants

Superintendent Scurto will discuss any new grants. The Board of Directors 
of Lane ESD will be asked to approve the following recently awarded or 
submitted grants: Per Board Policy DD:
Lane ESD shall pursue federal, state or private grants or other such funds 
that will assist the ESD in meeting adopted Board and ESD goals.

8

10



Proposals for external funds will be submitted to the Board for evaluation 
and approval.

In the event an opportunity arises to submit a grant proposal and there is 
insufficient time to place it before the Board, the superintendent is authorized 
to use his/her judgment in approving it for submission. The superintendent 
will review the proposal with the Board at its next regular meeting. The 
Board reserves the right to reject funds associated with any grant which has 
been approved.

The Board shall, before an acceptance of such funds, consider the district’s 
obligations, expectations or encumbrances when the grant ceases.

Superintendent Scurto

D. Resolution to adopt the OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles as 
recommended by the Legislative Policy Committee

The Oregon School Boards Association is organized as one general state 
association with up to 24 regionally elected representatives established 
across 14 geographic regions to support member participation and 
representation. 

In even-numbered years member boards vote to elect regional 
representatives for odd-numbered positions on the OSBA Board of 
Directors, and to approve the OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles.

For the current year, Lane ESD does not have a board vacancy to vote for 
OSBA Board of Directors.  The Legislative Priorities and Principals is 
attached. 

RESOLUTION Resolution to adopt the OSBA Legislative Priorities and 
Principles as recommended by the Legislative Policy Committee:

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee is charged under the 
OSBA Bylaws with developing the association’s recommended Legislative 
Priorities and Principles, and
WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has crafted the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles as a foundational 
document in guiding the legislative and advocacy work of OSBA members 
and staff, and
WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has determined these 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles to be in alignment with 
the OSBA Board of Directors equity goals, and
WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee met in January and 

http://www.osba.org/About-OSBA/OSBABoard/Board.aspx
http://www.osba.org/-/media/Files/About-OSBA/Governance/Map-of-OSBA-Governance-Regions-rev2018.pdf?la=en


April to review the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles, and
WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee approved the Proposed 
OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles at its April meeting and urged the 
OSBA Board of Directors to approve the Proposed OSBA Legislative 
Priorities and Principles and place them before the membership for approval.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles be placed before the 
membership for consideration during the 2022 OSBA election season, and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities 
and Principles and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all member 
boards of the Association in accordance with the OSBA Board of Directors 
adopted elections calendar.

Resolution-to-adopt-202324-LPP-Final

7. Discussion/Reports

A. Legislative Update

Superintendent Scurto will provide an update in legislative activities if there 
are any updates.  Superintendent Scurto will share the list of local 
legislators.

Superintendent Tony Scurto

B. Superintendent Report

Superintendent Tony Scurto

C. OAESD Summit and OSBA Annual Convention Debrief

The Board of Directors of Lane ESD will debrief attendance at the OSBA 
Annual Convention.

Board of Directors

D. Special Education Pandemic Recovery Article

Rose Wilde

Older Students Face Time Crunch in Getting Crucial 
Special Education Services

8. Information from Administrative Staff

The directors of Human Resources and Title Programs, Special Education, 
Business Services, Technology and School Improvement have submitted written 
reports  to the Board on matters of interest concerning his/her area of 
responsibility.
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Administrative Staff

December HR Update

IT Board Meeting Updates 12_29_2021- LANE ESD.docx

9. Board Member Reports and Comments/Agenda Planning

Lane ESD Board, Liaisons, Advisors

A. Agenda Planning

Board members are invited to send agenda items to be considered for the 
next board meeting.  Please call or email to the Board Chair or 
Superintendent.  In January, the Board will discuss Director Wilde's agenda 
item forLand Acknowledgement.

Board Chair

B. Board Member Reports

Board members are asked to submit their reports in writing to be attached to 
Boardbook.  Reports can be sent to the Executive Assistant in advance of 
the meeting.

 

As Board Members prepare their reports, please consider  the following 
questions: 

 

1.    What programs did I visit over the last month? What committees did I 
participate in?
2.    What is the connection to the LESD services and programs to the 
component districts or community?
3.     What significance or meaning does the activity have to the broader 
community?
4.     What are the next steps or follow-up activities planned?

Sherry Duerst-Higgins
Linda Hamilton 

Leslie Harris

Nora Kent
Sidney Kissinger

Vanessa Truett 
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Rose Wilde

 

Sue Wilson, Superintendents' Council Advisor
Emilio Hernandez, Liaison, Springfield Public Schools
Mike Anderson, Liaison, Creswell School District
Mark Boren, Liaison, Fern Ridge School District
Erin Zygaitis, Community Advisor

 

Board, Advisors, Liaisons

Board Report Leslie Harris Dec

letter of support from Nora Kent

Nora Kent report for December 22

10. Announcements/Correspondence

Board Chair

A. Acknowledgements and Recognition

Superintendent Tony Scurto

B. Kudos

Thank you to those who took the time to acknowledge co-workers/staff with 
kudos.  Employees and Board members can submit a "kudo" any time 
during the month.   To submit a kudo visit: 
www.lesd.k12.or.us/forms/kudos.html 

 

 

Administrators

C. Announcements

Board Chair

D. Announcements

Board Chair

1. Lane ESD Board Member Activities and Opportunities  

29
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January 2023 - Board Recognition Month
Lane ESD Workshops and Trainings
Western Regional Educator Network Newsletter

Coming Soon: 

• 37th Annual NAACP Freedom Fund Dinner

• Blacks in Government Banquet

• Lane Council of Governments Member Appreciation Dinner

AABSS KWANZAA 22

2. Component District Board Meeting Dates

Bethel - third Wednesday of each month.
Blachly
Creswell - second Wednesday of each month at 7:00 PM
Crow-Applegate-Lorane
Eugene
Fern Ridge
Junction City - 4th Monday of the month
Lowell
Mapleton - meets on the third Wednesday of each month, except for 
December.
Marcola
McKenzie
Oakridge - 2nd Monday at 6:00 p.m.
Pleasant Hill
Siuslaw - meet the second Wednesday of each month
South Lane 
Springfield - 2nd and 4th Mondays of each month

11. Adjournment
    •    The next regular meeting is scheduled to be held Tuesday, January 3, 
2023, at the Lane ESD Main Campus, 1200 Highway 99 N, Eugene.

33
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CLASSIFIED STAFF (Information)

Employee Name Effective Date Notes

Appointments Davis, Liane 11/28/2022 also sub teacher

Donaldson, Deanna 11/3/2022

Gutierrez, Willow 12/15/2022

Jonas-Lowery, Stefen 12/8/2022

Korv, Adia 11/10/2022

McCaul, Kaitlyn 1/5/2023

Pokorny, Hidy 11/29/2022

Santiago Narvaez, Jesus 12/15/2022

Leaves of Absence

Anderson, Tracey 11/18/2022

Babbitt, Diane 11/18/2022

Chase, Connor 11/21/2022

Suh, Hansol 11/21/2022

Waller, Courtney 10/19/2022 termination

Yaunt, Kayla Instructional Assistant, Life Skills 10/26/2022 termination

Change of Status

LICENSED STAFF (Action)

Employee Name Effective Date Notes

Appointments

Leaves of Absence

Aldal, Katrina School Nurse 11/9/2022

Jones, Erica Teacher of the Deaf/Hard of Hearing 11/8/2022

Change of Status

PROFESSIONAL STAFF (Information)

Employee Name Effective Date Notes

Appointments Borders, Aylwin Security Systems Engineer 12/15/2022

Brown, Adam Systems Engineer 12/5/2022

Leaves of Absence

Dees, Gerald 11/3/2022

Change of Status

Posting # Closing Date Notes

352 Community Engagement, MEP (Douglas County) 12/5/2022 In process

445 Speech Language Pathologist 12/5/2022 In process

590 12/7/2022 In process

611 Open pool In process

635 12/13/2022 In process

640 Open pool In process

682 Attendance Advocate 11/2/2022 Position filled

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Sign Language Interpreter

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Sign Language Interpreter

Cybersecurity Administrator

Position

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

VACANCY NOTICES (Information)

Speech Language Pathologist

HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT TO LANE ESD BOARD
December 1, 2022

Discontinuation of 

Employment

Position

Attendance Advocate

Instructional Assistant, Deaf/Hard of Hearing

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Position

Position

Discontinuation of 

Employment

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Discontinuation of 

Employment



Posting # Closing Date Notes

702 12/6/2022 In process

705 Teacher, Deaf/Hard of Hearing 12/5/2022 In process

719 Graduation Specialist, Migrant Education 12/5/2022 In process

725 12/5/2022 In process

727 Open pool In process

733 Open pool Position filled

734 Open pool In process

735 Open pool Position filled

737 10/31/2022 Position filled

739 12/6/2022 In process

742 12/5/2022 In process

743 Open pool Position filled

752 10/21/2022 Position filled

753 Open pool In process

754 Open pool In process

755 Open pool In process

756 Open pool In process

757 Open pool In process

758 Open pool In process

759 Open pool In process

760 Open pool In process

761 Open pool In process

763 11/1/2022 Position filled

767 12/12/2022 In process

768 Open pool In process

769 Open pool In process

770 Open pool In process

771 Open pool Position filled

772 Open pool Position filled

773 Open pool Position filled

774 12/13/2022 In process

775 Speech Language Pathologist Open pool In process

School Nurse

Security Systems Administrator

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

VACANCY NOTICES (Information continued)

Position

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Database Administrator

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, At-Large

Instructional Assistant, At-Large

Teacher, At-Large

Specialist, Community Resource Liason

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Specialist, Student Engagement & Academic Support, MEP

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

System Adminstrator

Instructional Assistant, Life Skills

Instructional Assistant, Deaf & Hard of Hearing



Lane Education Service District
2022-23 General Fund Financial Summary
November 30, 2022

Actual: Projected: Projected Projected vs Budget
Budget Jul-Nov Dec-Jun Total $ %

Resources

State School Fund 15,395,800 7,693,786 7,620,728 15,314,514 (81,286) -0.5%

Property Tax & Timber 8,370,200 5,705,527 2,768,467 8,473,993 103,793 1.2%

Services to Districts 873,800 - 1,395,748 1,395,748 521,948 59.7% (1)

Other Local Revenue 350,000 347,561 155,069 502,630 152,630 43.6% (2)

Indirect from Grants 490,000 36,704 503,296 540,000 50,000 10.2%

   Total Revenues 25,479,800 13,783,578 12,443,307 26,226,885 747,085 2.9%

Beginning Fund Balance: Unreserved 3,401,000 3,252,000 - 3,252,000 (149,000) -4.4%

Beginning Fund Balance: District Reserves 1,129,000 1,147,856 - 1,147,856 18,856 1.7%

   Total Resources 30,009,800 18,183,434 12,443,307 30,626,741 616,941 2.1%

Requirements

Salaries 9,259,434 2,921,607 6,737,704 9,659,311 399,877 4.3%

Benefits 6,409,374 1,793,445 4,312,415 6,105,860 (303,514) -4.7%

Services 3,592,088 1,949,860 3,033,118 4,982,978 1,390,890 38.7% (3)

Supplies 339,400 329,501 96,810 426,311 86,911 25.6%

Other 215,700 202,547 18,300 220,847 5,147 2.4%

Interfund Transfers 459,000 429,000 30,000 459,000 - 0.0%

Transit Cash to Districts 5,726,153 - 5,302,119 5,302,119 (424,034) -7.4%

   Total Expenditures 26,001,149 7,625,960 19,530,465 27,156,425 1,155,276 4.4%

Ending Fund Balance: Unreserved 2,581,113 - - 2,381,715 (199,398) -7.7%

Ending Fund Balance: District Reserves 1,427,538 - - 1,088,600 (338,938) -23.7%

     Total Requirements 30,009,800 7,625,960 19,530,465 30,626,741 616,941 2.1%

Change in Unreserved Fund Balance (819,887) (870,285)

Unreserved Ending Fund Balance 10.1% 9.1%

(1) Increase in Life Skills enrollment.
(2) Increase in the investment rate received on the LGIP Investment Pool.
(3) Includes contracted services for Instructional Assistants provided by outside staffing agency.



RESOLUTION 
 
Resolution to adopt the OSBA Legislative Priorities 
and Principles as recommended by the Legislative 
Policy Committee 

 
 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee is charged under 
the OSBA Bylaws with developing the association’s recommended 
Legislative Priorities and Principles, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has crafted the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles as a foundational 
document in guiding the legislative and advocacy work of OSBA 
members and staff, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee has determined 
these Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles to be in 
alignment with the OSBA Board of Directors equity goals, and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee met in January and 
April to review the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles, 
and 

WHEREAS, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee approved the 
Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles at its April meeting 
and urged the OSBA Board of Directors to approve the Proposed OSBA 
Legislative Priorities and Principles and place them before the 
membership for approval. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that 
the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Principles be placed 
before the membership for consideration during the 2022 OSBA 
election season, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Proposed OSBA Legislative 
Priorities and Principles and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all 
member boards of the Association in accordance with the OSBA Board 
of Directors adopted elections calendar. 









���������	
�����
����������������������������������� �!��"���������#������$������%�����&����'(��)*+�',-.�/��0123+4�567�8988� �59�:*;�4+-.
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December HR Update 
Ze Anderson-Brown, Executive Director of Human Resources

Recruitment

Due to the success of the television campaign in helping to fill vacancies, a planned sunset of the “I’m 

Lane ESD” television commercial and linked social media campaigns has begun. With that said, we 

anticipate attrition and turnover to continue through the winter months, creating vacancies at a 

projected manageable rate. Planned recruitment efforts will be scaled to meet the forecasted demands, 

including purchasing two recruitment campaigns. These campaigns will be used to help continue to 

attract qualified candidates to the organization. The commercial will continue to saturate the local 

market as we utilize the YouTube paid ad platform. In addition, we have a new planned eight-week 

campaign using local cinema movie advertising as a media exposure promotion. This media purchase is a 

geo-targeted campaign allowing us to reach a dedicated local audience directly. The movie advertising 

buys consisted of two movie theaters, one in Eugene and one in Springfield. Both theaters loop the 

commercial in their lobbies during regular business hours, and the commercial is shown just before the 

start of each movie. The months of November and December were selected because both have 

traditionally demonstrated an uptick in ticket sales, according to TheNumber.com/Market (Excluding 

Covid months). The graph below from Morning Consult.com shows that from Gen Z Adults through Baby 

Boomers, all generations feel comfortable enough to return to the movie theater. 

    



Time and Attendance

Work completed in late October and early November brought us closer to streamlining our employee 

time-tracking process by moving to a no-more paper timesheet system. The goal is to automate and 

manage all aspects of time and attendance, from the collection of time through the application of the 

pay rules, so that we know that we comply with state and federal labor laws. The new system will help 

to improve accountability and accuracy, which will also help keep us on budget. The new system will 

enable the business office to track and apply complex pay rules for different types of pay groups, job 

classifications, and employees who work in multiple positions. The new software will offer clock-in 

options from school-issued laptop computers or a mobile app. In addition, the new software is 

integrated into our absence management system. The new system will help staff better track their leave 

benefits and use of leaves in real time. Supervisors will now be able to approve timesheets 

electronically, which should help save valuable time. 

Next week will begin the implementation phase with the vendor. HR and Payroll will start drafting 

procedures for recording/reporting all time worked and using leaves. The rollout of the new software 

will begin slowly in late January, with only a small pilot group of 8 to 12 people. Once we have 

completed a pay cycle with the pilot group, we will move to a larger trial group. Once that second group 

experiences a successful pay cycle, we will roll the new system out to all staff currently on paper 

timesheets.  



_Mobile app for new ESD website

This is the last piece of our 1st phase of the ESD website update.

Goal-45 days to finish the app testing before release.

_LEARN Platform

This is an application that manages the use and viability of software for

teachers and staff.  This application will allow IT to manage contracts and

adherence to student PII requirements while expediting the request for new

software.

Goal-60 days to the finalization of the current library and creation of

evaluation committee.

_Eduraom

An interconnected wireless network that spans all participating agencies.

Lane ESD and 9 other schools in our region have committed including UO.

Goal-30 days to have the ESD setup and schedule created for the participating districts

_Server racks

The racks that store the IT equipment is in the main IT office creating noise

that is bad for hearing long term and provides a security risk for the equipment

as well. With the Help of facilities we will move the racks into a purpose built

room.

Goal- Completion by end of February

_IT Office Remodel

IT is helping facilities with the remodel of the IT office for greater use of the

space.

Goal- Completion of the remodel by March/April

_Juniper Switches

This is the equipment to update our internet and communications systems.

THis equipment has been on order since August and we do not have an ETA.

We hope to have this equipment before the end of the school year for a

summer installation.

Goal- Completion by end of summer 2023 completion



_Fortigate

This is the equipment that we use for our firewall that protects the internet

trafficfor our districts and everything we do at the ESD. The replacement of this

equipment will save the agency hundred of thousands of dollars over the next 5

years.

Goal- Completion by end of summer 2023 before our next renewal is due

_Aruba Wireless Controller

This equipment has to be updated to maintain security for the classrooms

in our districts. The equipment was ordered a month ago and we hope to have

the equipment before the summer starts.

Goal- Completion by end of summer 2023

_Bells/Intercoms/Alerting system

Westmoreland and the main office are in need of a bells, intercom, and alerting

system.

Goal- Completion by end of summer 2023

_DUO

The increase of multi factor authentication for security requirements and

adherence.

On hold due to staffing shortages and availability.

_LCC Intern program

Intern program needs to be updated and increased.

On hold due to staffing shortages and availability

Staffing

Current open positions:

Database Administrator

Network Engineer

Security Systems Engineer





Board Report  Leslie Harris  Dec. 7, 2022

I attended three sessions at the OSBA convention in November where I learned things that may 
be of interest to the rest of the board:

1) Session about re-introduction of art education, presented by Portland schools district. Portland 
enacted a special tax to fund art education in the schools. This presentation discussed how the 
money is being used; the primary use is hiring teachers for the elementary grades who teach 
theater, visual arts, or music. This made me think of how LESD might help smaller districts 
pursue opportunities to add arts education for their students.

2) Program on implementation of the recent legislation requiring school districts to collaborate 
with area tribes to add/improve education about Native people in the area. This was from the 
Jefferson School district, which includes much of the Warm Springs Tribe. Like #1 above, made 
me think of how LESD might help smaller districts develop materials and programs for their 
students to implement this legislation.

3) Program on managing meeting disruptions.  I brought back good materials about this, and I 
know several of our administrators were at this session as well. I will share the materials and 
strongly encourage the administrative team and the board to take time to develop protocols for 
handling these issues.  They could arise at any time.



I am  so heartened to see  Jason Wood’s public comment statement at the most
recent Siuslaw School Board meeting published on the front page of the Siuslaw
Newspaper. ( ‘They are just  children’ ,by Zach Brett - 11/16/22) .  I am grateful
for Jason’s  courageous advocacy of transgender students at the Siuslaw
Schools and I applaud the SNEWS editors for giving voice to those comments,
so that all of our community can become aware of the issue.

I have learned that transgender people often experience depression and
distress Like other minority groups, they are also subjected to prejudice and
discrimination, which intensifies the distress.

As an educator at Lane Community College and  board member  for the Lane
Education Service District, I work to make sure all students  feel safe and valued
in their schools. I appreciate that Jason and the SNEWS editors support safety
for our trangender students- “they are just children'' like all the rest of our
students.

Nora Kent
Florence



Voter Information/ Pizza Night  

On October 18th,  with the support of Florence ORganizes, I 
sponsored a voter information event for young people and their 
families . The pizza was funded by a generous member of the 
community who wants young people to get involved in the voting 
process. 
One of the activities I asked the young people to participate in 
was to make a pledge to remind three others to vote. One of them 
commented that he would remind more than three, because this 
election is so important.  
 I felt very heartened to contribute to young people’s enthusiasm  
about elections and hope they will continue to vote in every 
election. 

Ruby Bridges Walk to School Day

 I participated in the RBWSD in Mapleton on November 14th. I 
asked several community members to come volunteer as well. 
Vanessa Clemons, BAASS Navigator in Mapleton organized the 
event in conjunction with Oregon Safe Routes to School.
 The event was enthusiastically attended, even in the sub freezing 
weather. Kaki Burrus, grandmother of two students, led the 
reciting of the Ruby Bridges pledge and we all took off marching 
with strollers and bikes as well.  A few of the Mapleton School  
board members attended and Superintendent  Sue Wilson was on 
hand to  direct traffic near the school. We made the front page of 
the Siuslaw News. 



Family Literacy Update
 I met with representatives from Downtown Languages, Siuslaw 
Schools and the LCC ABSE Department on December 1. The 
plan is to start up the Pilas program for ELL families  in April. I 
have been asked to help recruit any interested volunteers, 
children’s program teachers,  potential students, with the 
assistance of my Siuslaw Vision partners. I will also ask Siuslaw 
Vision to direct me to organizations that can help with funding 
food ( for family dinner ) and materials. 

PTA Street Cleanup 

On December 3rd I participated in the Adopt a Street clean up 
day along with a couple of other  PTA community volunteers  and 
one  student. We are hoping for more family participation next 
month. 
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